Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP
1950 University Avenue
East Palo Alto, California 94303-2225

O 00 N N

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
2
23
2%
25
26
27
28

Todd Padnos (Bar No. 208202)
tpadnos@dl.com

DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP

One Embarcadero Center, Suite 400

San Francisco, CA 94111

Tel: (415)951-1100; Fax: (415)951-1180

Jeffrey L. Kessler (pro hac vice)
jkessler@dl.com

David G. Feher (pro hac vice)
dfeher@dl.com

David Greenspan (pro hac vice)
dgreenspan@dl.com

DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP

1301 Avenue of the Americas

New York, NY 10019

Tel: (212) 259-8000; Fax: (212) 259-6333

Kenneth L. Steinthal (pro hac vice)
kenneth.steinthal@weil.com

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

201 Redwood Shores Parkway

Redwood Shores, CA 94065

Tel: (650) 802-3000; Fax: (650) 802-3100

Bruce S. Meyer (pro hac vice)

bruce. meyer@weil.com

WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP

767 Fifth Avenue

New York, NY 10153

Tel: (212) 310-8000; Fax: (212) 310-8007

Attorneys for Defendants National Football League Players Association
and National Football League Players Incorporated d/b/a Players Inc

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION

BERNARD PAUL PARRISH, HERBERT Case No. C 07 0943 WHA

ANTHONY ADDERLEY, WALTER

ROBERTS III, DECLARATION OF RICHARD
BERTHELSEN IN SUPPORT OF

Plaintiffs, DEFENDANTS’ OPPOSITION TO
PLAINTIFFS’ MOTION FOR CLASS
V. - CERTIFICATION

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE
PLAYERS ASSOCIATION and NATIONAL
FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS
INCORPORATED d/b/a/ PLAYERS INC,

Defendants.

Declaration of Richard Berthelsen Civ. Action No. C07 0943 WHA



http://dockets.justia.com/docket/court-candce/case_no-3:2007cv00943/case_id-189286/
http://docs.justia.com/cases/federal/district-courts/california/candce/3:2007cv00943/189286/235/
http://dockets.justia.com/

Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP
1950 University Avenue, Suite 500
East Palo Alto, California 94303-2225

o0~ N

O

10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

DECLARATION OF RICHARD BERTHELSEN

L, Richard Berthelsen, hereby declare, as follows:

1. [ am General Counsel of the National Football League Players Association
(“NFLPA”). I am over twenty-one years of age, and I have personal knowledge of each of the
facts stated herein. If called upon to testify, I could and would testify completely thereto.

2. I understand that, in Plaintiffs’ Motion For Class Certification, Plaintiffs
assert that “the NFLPA has an office” in Califorma.

3. In fact, the only “office” that the NFLPA has in California is primarily
used by a third party who sub-leases part of the office space. Moreover, the NFLPA has not had
any employees resident in this office since prior to the filing of this lawsuit. Gene Upshaw is the
only NFLPA employee I am aware of who has even visited that office since the filing of this
lawsuit. Mr. Upshaw has worked out of the office only on a handful of occasiohs when he was

on the west coast for personal reasons and needed a place to work.

I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of

America that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was in executed in

M on March 27/, 2008.

Dated: March D, 2008

= 5

Richard Berthelsen

Declaration of Richard Berthelsen Civ. Action No. C07 0943 WHA




