	1	Todd Padnos (Bar No. 208202)		
Dewey & LeBoeuf LLP 1950 University Avenue East Palo Alto, California 94303-2225	ا ۽	tpadnos@dl.com	,	
	2	DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP One Embarcadero Center, Suite 400		
	3	San Francisco, CA 94111		
		Tel: (415) 951-1100; Fax: (415) 951-1180		
	4			
	اہ	Jeffrey L. Kessler (pro hac vice)		
	5	jkessler@dl.com David G. Feher (pro hac vice)		
	6	dfeher@dl.com		
		David Greenspan (pro hac vice)		
	7	dgreenspan@dl.com		
	0	DEWEY & LEBOEUF LLP		
	8	1301 Avenue of the Americas New York, NY 10019		
	9	Tel: (212) 259-8000; Fax: (212) 259-6333		
	10	Kenneth L. Steinthal (pro hac vice)		
	,,	kenneth.steinthal@weil.com		
	11	WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP 201 Redwood Shores Parkway		
	12	Redwood Shores, CA 94065		
	12	Tel: (650) 802-3000; Fax: (650) 802-3100		
	13			
		Bruce S. Meyer (pro hac vice)		
	14	bruce.meyer@weil.com WEIL, GOTSHAL & MANGES LLP		
	15	767 Fifth Avenue		
	15	New York, NY 10153		
	16	Tel: (212) 310-8000; Fax: (212) 310-8007		
	17	Attamperer for Defendants National Factball Langua Playans Association		
	17	Attorneys for Defendants National Football League Players Association and National Football League Players Incorporated d/b/a Players Inc		
	18	and National Pootban League Players incorporated dibia Players inc		
		UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT		
	19	NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA		
	20	SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION		
	20	BERNARD PAUL PARRISH, HERBERT	Case No. C 07 0943 WHA	
	21	ANTHONY ADDERLEY, WALTER		
		ROBERTS III,	DECLARATION OF RICHARD	
	22	D1 : 4:00	BERTHELSEN IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS' OPPOSITION TO	
	23	Plaintiffs,	PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR CLASS	
	23	v.	CERTIFICATION	
	24			
		NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE		
	25	PLAYERS ASSOCIATION and NATIONAL		
	26	FOOTBALL LEAGUE PLAYERS INCORPORATED d/b/a/ PLAYERS INC,		
	20	into de divinible de la		
	27	Defendants.		
	28			

Civ. Action No. C07 0943 WHA

Declaration of Richard Berthelsen

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

DECLARATION OF RICHARD BERTHELSEN

- I, Richard Berthelsen, hereby declare, as follows:
- 1. I am General Counsel of the National Football League Players Association ("NFLPA"). I am over twenty-one years of age, and I have personal knowledge of each of the facts stated herein. If called upon to testify, I could and would testify completely thereto.
- 2. I understand that, in Plaintiffs' Motion For Class Certification, Plaintiffs assert that "the NFLPA has an office" in California.
- In fact, the only "office" that the NFLPA has in California is primarily 3. used by a third party who sub-leases part of the office space. Moreover, the NFLPA has not had any employees resident in this office since prior to the filing of this lawsuit. Gene Upshaw is the only NFLPA employee I am aware of who has even visited that office since the filing of this lawsuit. Mr. Upshaw has worked out of the office only on a handful of occasions when he was on the west coast for personal reasons and needed a place to work.

I declare under the penalty of perjury under the laws of the United States of America that the foregoing is true and correct and that this declaration was in executed in 744 on March 27, 2008.

Dated: March <u>77</u>, 2008

ichard Sereliel